

No. _____

In The Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL DEAN ALFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN L. BUTLER
Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Alabama

DEANNA LEE OSWALD
Assistant Federal Defender

TOBIE J. SMITH*
Appellate Attorney
**Counsel of Record*

505 20th Street North
Suite 1425
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 208-7170

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
List of Parties.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	6
I. The text of 18 U.S.C. § 1752(a)(2) and 40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(2)(D) suggests that each contemplates conduct that is disorderly or disruptive by its nature, not solely by its effect.....	6
A. Section 1752(a)(2) includes a separate element that is concerned with conduct’s effect.....	7
B. Section 5104(e)(2)(D) describes the nature of prohibited acts.....	9
II. Mere presence ordinarily is not disorderly conduct unless the presence is in defiance of an order to disperse.....	11
III. Congress could have enacted statutes that would cover any conduct with disorderly or disruptive effects, but it did not.....	13
IV. The question presented is important and should be decided by this Court, and this case is a good vehicle.....	14
Conclusion.....	15

APPENDIX: Opinion of Court of Appeals (D.C. Cir. Jan. 5, 2024)..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal and State Cases	Page(s)
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 592 U.S. 154 (2021)	8
<i>Coggin v. State</i> , 123 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. Ct. App. 2003)	12 n.5
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	10–11
<i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157 (1961).....	13
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	8
<i>People ex rel. K.W.</i> , 317 P.3d 1237 (Colo. App. 2012)	12 n.5
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 112 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992)	12 n.5
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Alford</i> , 89 F.4th 943 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	1, 1a–18a
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	3, 8
 United States Code	 Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1752(a)(1)	4, 14
18 U.S.C. § 1752(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1752(b)(2)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1752(c)(1)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(2)(D)	<i>passim</i>

40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(2)(G)	4
40 U.S.C. § 5109(b)	6

State Statutes	Page(s)
-----------------------	----------------

Ala. Code § 13A-11-7(a)(3) (2023).....	12 n.4
Ala. Code § 13A-11-7(a)(6) (2023).....	12 n.6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2904(A)(1) (2023)	12 n.3
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-71-207(a)(2) (2023).....	12 n.2
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-71-207(a)(4) (2023).....	13 n.8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-106(1)(a) (2023)	12 n.4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-182(a)(3) (2023).....	12 n.2
Ind. Code § 35-45-1-3(a)(2) (2023).....	12 n.2
Iowa Code § 723.4(1)(d) (2023)	13 n.8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6203(a)(1) (2023)	12 n.3
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 525.060(1)(c) (2023).....	12 n.7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-288.4(a)(4) (2023).....	12 n.7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-288.4(a)(8) (2023).....	13 n.8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:33-2(a)(1) (2023).....	12 n.3
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.01(a)(1) (2023).....	12 n.4
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.01(a)(2) (2023).....	12 n.4

Supreme Court Rules	Page(s)
----------------------------	----------------

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	1

Secondary Sources	Page(s)
27 C.J.S. <i>Disorderly Conduct</i> § 1 (Mar. 2024 Update)	11
Debra Livingston, <i>Police Discretion and the Quality of Life in Public Places: Courts, Communities, and the New Policing</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 551 (1997)	14 n.9
Jamelia N. Morgan, <i>Rethinking Disorderly Conduct</i> , 109 Cal. L. Rev. 1637 (2021)	14 n.9
Rachel Moran, <i>Doing Away with Disorderly Conduct</i> , 63 B.C. L. Rev. 65 (2022)	14 n.9
